1993 Assembly Bill 1108

Date of enactment: April 19, 1994 Date of publication*: May 3, 1994

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 362

AN ACT to amend 16.417 (2) of the statutes, relating to: limitation of income from multiple positions with state agencies and certain authorities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 16.417 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

16.417 (2) No individual who is employed or retained in a full-time position or capacity with an agency or authority may hold any other position or be retained in any other capacity with an agency or authority from which the individual receives, directly or indirectly, more than \$5,000 \$12,000 from the agency or authority as compensation for the individual's services during the same year. No agency or authority may employ any indi-

vidual or enter into any contract in violation of this subsection. The department shall annually check to assure that no individual violates this subsection. The department shall order any individual whom it finds to be in violation of this subsection to forfeit that portion of the economic gain that the individual realized in violation of this subsection. The attorney general, when requested by the department, shall institute proceedings to recover any forfeiture incurred under this subsection which is not paid by the individual against whom it is assessed. This subsection does not apply to an individual who has a full– time appointment for less than 12 months, during any period of time that is not included in the appointment.